
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Carley Lavender (Ext 37547) 

7 January 2020 
 
SPECIAL OVERVIEW SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
A special meeting of the Overview Select Committee will be held in Blue & Pink  - Blue & 
Pink on the Tuesday 14 January 2020 at 6.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Coster (Chairman), Clayden (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Bicknell, 

B Blanchard-Cooper, Mrs Catterson, Dendle, Elkins, English, Huntley, 
Miss Needs, Miss Rhodes, Miss Seex, Tilbrook and Mrs Worne 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are invited to make any declaration of 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may 
have in relation to items on this agenda and are reminded that 
they should re-declare their interest before consideration of 
the items or as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 
 
Members and Officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 
a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary/personal interest and/or 

prejudicial interest 
c) the nature of the interest 
 

 

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 The Committee will be asked to approve as a correct record 
the Minutes of the Overview Select Committee held on 22 
October 2019.   
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

5. NHS COASTAL WEST SUSSEX CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUP  

(Pages 7 - 8) 

 On 25 June 2019 the Committee agreed to invite the NHS 
Coastal West Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to 
answer a number of questions concerning current and future 
provisions of healthcare in the Arun District. 
 
The Committee had particular concerns around the following 
topics: 
 

 Primary Care for the significant new housing 
developments around the Arun District agreed 
as part of our Local Plan; 

 An update on the Community Hub proposals for 
Littlehampton Health Centre and Pepperville 
House; 

 The future of Zachary Merton Hospital; and 
 The future of the Health Centre in Bognor Regis 

and primary care in Western Arun 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Note :  Reports are attached for all Members of the Committee only and the press 
(excluding exempt items).  Copies of reports can be obtained on request from the 
Committee Manager). 

 
Note :   Members are reminded that if they have any detailed questions would they please 

inform the Chairman and/or relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 
 
Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed, or broadcast by 
video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should operate in 
accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via the following 
link – Filming Policy 

 

https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n12353.pdf&ver=12365


Subject to approval at the next Overview Select Committee meeting 

 
191 

 

 
 

OVERVIEW SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

22 October 2019 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Coster (Chairman), Clayden (Vice-Chair), Bennett, 

Bicknell, Dendle, Elkins, Huntley, Miss Needs, Miss Seex, Tilbrook 
and Mrs Worne 
 

 Councillors Mrs Gregory, Oppler, Purchese, Dr Walsh and 
Mrs Yeates were also in attendance for all or part of the meeting. 

 
Apologies: Councillors B Blanchard-Cooper, Mrs Catterson, English and Miss Rhodes 
 
 
257. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members of the Committee were in agreement that they all had a Personal 
Interest in Agenda Item 5 [Leisure Operating Contract – Year Three Report] in view of 
their membership at the Littlehampton Wave a request was made that this be included 
in the minutes. 
 
 
258. MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the Overview Select meeting held on 3 September 2019, as 
previously circulated, were approved by the Committee as a correct record and were 
signed by the Chairman.  
 
 
259. LEISURE OPERATING CONTRACT - YEAR THREE REPORT  
 
 The Chairman invited the Group Head of Community Wellbeing to present his 
report to Members, in doing so he welcomed Ivan Horsfall-Turner – Chief Executive, 
Matt Hunt – Operations Director, Darrell Keech – Area Manager, Paul Douglas-Smith – 
Contract Manager, Lee Tiller and Charlotte Simpson – Active Communities Officers 
from Freedom Leisure to the meeting.  
 

The Group Head of Community Wellbeing advised Members that he was 
satisfied with the performance delivered by Freedom Leisure during 2018/19. The 
Freedom Leisure Team then gave a thorough presentation on their performance and 
activities over the last year. Their key points are highlighted below: 

 
 20,000 more customer visits at the centres compared to 2017/18 
 Number of people taking part in adult or junior courses, swimming 

lessons, fitness classes and holiday activities, up by 4.5% compared to 
the previous year. 

 Number of people taking part in referral programmes, up by 29%, this 
included GP referrals and Phase 4 Cardiac Rehabilitation  

 Increased activity levels of fairly active and active adults at the 
Littlehampton Wave and Arun Leisure Centre – these activity levels are 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Subject to approval at the next Overview Select Committee meeting 

 
192 

 
Overview Select Committee - 22.10.19 
 
 

monitored by Freedom Leisure using the Sport England criteria of the 
number of adults doing less than 30 mins of exercise, those completing 
31-149 mins and those completing 150+ mins per week. Compared 
against 2017/18 the results for Arun were: 

o Inactive -5.78% 
o fairly active +6.26% 
o active -0.48% 

 A total of 26.7% increase in Gym Memberships over 2018/19 
 Both Arun Leisure Centre and the Active Communities teams hold a 

Quest accreditation. Littlehampton Wave will be applying for accreditation 
in 2019/20 

 External Auditors, Leisure Client conducted an audit in August 2018, 
Littlehampton scored 84.61 putting it in the ‘Good’ category, Arun Leisure 
Centre scored 89.16 putting it in the ‘Very Good’ category 

 A Community development programme had been established through the 
Active Communities Framework 

 Freedom Leisure gained the Investors in People accreditation  
 Achieved the target of opening the Littlehampton Wave before 1 April 

2019 
 Since the Littlehampton Wave opened the carbon emissions have halved, 

giving the community a far more environmentally friendly building   
 

There were four main projects that Freedom Leisure had focused on over the 
last year with the overall aim to provide activities that were as inclusive for as many 
people to take part in as possible. Some highlights of these were: 
 

 Starting well & living well for families and younger people  

 Junior Summer Fitness challenge 

 Xplorer days for families in local parks 

 Supported the “This Girl Can” campaign 

 Delivered school holiday activity programmes at both centres 
 

 Making the facilities more affordable and accessible? 
 

 Provided swim only memberships 

 Subsidised memberships for those on weight loss programmes 

 50% reduction in charges for core activities with junior 
membership 

 Discounted swimming for those supported by Coastal West 
Sussex Mind 
 

 Aging well 

 Provided free health walks for over 2,500 walkers 

 Supported 35 volunteer walk leaders all over the age of 60 

 Provided unlimited free swimming and a half price coffee for 
those over the age of 75 

Page 2



Subject to approval at the next Overview Select Committee meeting 

 
193 

 
Overview Select Committee - 22.10.19 

 

 
 

 Developed a health referral membership for those living with 
long term health conditions 
 

 For those with additional needs  

 The Arun Active Communities organised the parallel youth 
games held at K2 where these children represented their 
schools 

 Provided discounted activities for those with a Compass Card, 
working with the Amaze Charity 

 Provided free activity session for disabled children and their 
families working with Albion in the community 

 
The following questions/points were asked and raised by Members: 
 

 Were there any plans to set up indoor Tennis facilities? The Group Head 
of Community Wellbeing explained that there were no plans, but this could 
be considered in the future. 

 A number of questions were raised regarding the condition of the building 
and the equipment at the Arun Leisure Centre. It was confirmed that all 
the equipment was relatively new after the gym refurbishment, if there 
were issues with the equipment these would need to be reported to 
Freedom Leisure who would investigate and arrange any repair work to 
be undertaken. It was also confirmed that work to improve the condition of 
the wet changing area would be investigated to ensure that these facilities 
matched the quality of the rest of the Centre. 

 A request was put to the Freedom Leisure team, to consider running 
courses for adults with disabilities across all the centres. Freedom Leisure 
confirmed that this would be looked into for 2020.    

 
The Chairman thanked Freedom Leisure for their presentation and Members 

were all in agreement that the work Freedom Leisure had accomplished over the last 
year has been very impressive and was something to be proud of. 
  
 
260. FEEDBACK FROM MEETINGS OF THE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

SELECT COMMITTEE HELD ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2019  
 

The Committee received and noted the feedback report received from Councillor 
Bennett, as this Council’s nominated representative, following his attendance at the 
meeting of the West Sussex County Councils Health and Adult Social Care Committee 
(HASC) held on 26 September 2019. 
 
 Councillor Bennett drew the Members attention to three key points from his 
feedback report that were: 
 

 The update on West Sussex Suicide Prevention Strategy 2017-2020 that 
showed that the Suicide rates had reduced since 2013. 

Page 3



Subject to approval at the next Overview Select Committee meeting 

 
194 

 
Overview Select Committee - 22.10.19 
 
 

 West Sussex Health Protection Report was presented and showed that West 
Sussex had a great rate for children aged 1 receiving the MMR vaccination 
but that the rate for children aged 3, due to have the second vaccination, 
showed a significant drop. 

 Substance Misuse Services also reported that more people were coming 
forward for support to get off drugs or drink with 1537 people currently being 
supported by the service.  

 
The Leader of the Council was invited to speak by the Chairman regarding the 

low uptake of the second MMR vaccination for children aged 3. Dr Walsh advised 
Members that everyone had a responsibility to ensure that MMR vaccination was vital 
to ensure these diseases do not come back as it could lead to an epidemic. He stated 
that the current vaccination levels are at 70% and needed to be 90%. 

   
 A full debate took place and suggestions for West Sussex County Council to look 
into the way the second vaccination is promoted to the public, including reminder 
letters, notices place at children’s nurseries and a campaign using graphic images 
showing the result of being exposed to Mumps, Measles and Rubella.  
 
 
261. FEEDBACK FROM MEETINGS OF THE SUSSEX POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2019  
 
 The Committee received and noted the feedback report from Councillor Mrs 
Yeates following her attendance at the meeting of the Sussex Police and Crime Panel 
on 27 September 2019. 
 
 Councillor Mrs Yeates drew Members attention to the following points within her 
report: 
 

 The South East Regional Integration Partnership agreement  
 101-telephone service and the integration of a Queue Buster service 

on this line to help with the volume of calls received  
 Chichester Custody Suite  

 
She also advised that she had received a presentation from the Early 

Intervention Youth Fund team regarding the REBOOT programme in relation to young 
people who have the potential to end up turning to Crime. The presentation specifically 
looks at changing behaviours to avoid these circumstances. 
 
 A summary of the discussion that took place has been detailed below: 
 

 Feedback for the 101-telephone service was still felt to be poor and 
further questions should be put to the Panel to continue to investigate 
and implement solutions to this service 

 Further questions were raised regarding the Chichester Custody Suite 
update, with concerns being aired for the time being used to transport 

Page 4



Subject to approval at the next Overview Select Committee meeting 

 
195 

 
Overview Select Committee - 22.10.19 

 

 
 

people from Chichester to Worthing and then back again and the issue 
that the suite at Chichester is being paid for and not used 

 
Councillor Mrs Yeates agreed that she would provide an update on the concerns 

raised after the next meeting of the Panel.  
 
 
262. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS AND UPDATES  
 
 The Leader of the Council, Councillor Dr Walsh, provided Members with an 
update on Arun District Council’s formal commitment to joining the Greater Brighton 
Economic Board. He advised that the board were pleased to have the Council on 
board, and he had received a presentation on the investment that the District could 
expect to gain as well as what the District had to offer. He also advised that on Monday 
21 October 2019, West Sussex County Council’s Environment, Committee and Fire 
Select Committee had also supported the Magenta bypass option, that showed they 
were in support with the decision that Arun District Council made at the Special Full 
Council Meeting on 10 October 2019.    
 
 Councillor Dendle asked Dr Walsh, if he would push forward his request for the 
Arundel Chord as he felt that it would provide resilience to the Brighton area. Dr Walsh 
confirmed that at the first meeting he did raise this and there was general support for 
the Arundel Chord amongst the group. 
 
 
263. WORK PROGRAMME 2019/2020  
 
 The Group Head of Policy updated Members on the following Work Programme 
updates: 
 

 CCG have accepted the invite from the Chairman to attend the 10 December 
2019 meeting of the Committee. She made a request that any Members who 
had any detailed questions for the CCG ensured that these were provided to 
her and the Chairman no later than 8 November 2019. 

 The Overpaid Housing Benefit Item that was due to be reported to the 
Committee on 28 January 2020, required moving to October 2020 due to a 
change in legislation and a required bedding in period that was needed. 
 

Two further requests were made by Members to invite Network Rail to attend a 
meeting of the Committee to discuss the Arundel Chord and an invite to Southern 
Water to discuss options to ensure that Arun’s residents would be much better-informed 
during ‘no water’ incidents, this request was based on the feedback from the outage 
that happened in September 2019. 

 
The Group Head of Policy reminded Members that they had a limited number of 

meetings left in this Civic year and that some of the items suggested would need to be 
considered to fit onto next years (2020-2021) work programme. 

 

Page 5



Subject to approval at the next Overview Select Committee meeting 

 
196 

 
Overview Select Committee - 22.10.19 
 
 

The Committee RESOLVED  
 
 That the updated work programme be agreed. 

 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 20:05pm) 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF OVERVIEW SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

14 JANUARY 2020  
 

PART A :  REPORT 

SUBJECT: Special Meeting with Coastal West Sussex Clinical Commissioning 
Group  

 

REPORT AUTHOR:    Jackie Follis          DATE: 20 December 2019  EXTN:  37580   
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

The Coastal West Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) will be attending the 
meeting to deliver a presentation on the role of the CCG and answer questions about 
health care provision within the Arun District. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

None 

 

1.    BACKGROUND: 

a)  One of the roles of OSC is to review the delivery of local services, whether provided by 
the Council or other organisations.  At the meeting held on 25 June 2019 members of 
the Committee agreed to invite the Coastal West Sussex Clinical Commissioning 
Group to attend one of its meetings to answer a number of questions about current and 
future provision of healthcare in the Arun District. 

b)  Particular concerns have been expressed by members around the following topics: 

 The shortfall in primary care provision and waiting times at GP surgeries across the 
Arun District and what is being done to address this; 

 Primary care provision for the significant new housing developments across the 
Arun District agreed as part of our Local Plan; 

 An update on the Community Hub proposals for Littlehampton Health Centre and 
Pepperville House; 

 The future of the Health Centre in Bognor Regis; 

 The future of Zachary Merton Hospital 

     Members will also have the opportunity to ask other questions following the 
presentation. 

 

2.  PROPOSAL(S): 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

None 

3.  OPTIONS: 

N/A 

4.  CONSULTATION: 

 

Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO 

Relevant Town/Parish Council  x 

Relevant District Ward Councillors  x 

Other groups/persons (please specify) 

OSC members asked for any questions in advance by 
Chairman 

x  

5.  ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO 
THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES: 
(Explain in more detail at 6 below) 

YES NO 

Financial  x 

Legal  x 

Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment  x 

Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime & 
Disorder Act 

 x 

Sustainability  x 

Asset Management/Property/Land  x 

Technology  x 

Safeguarding   x 

Other (please explain)  x 

6.  IMPLICATIONS: 

N/A 

 

7.  REASON FOR THE DECISION: 

N/A 

 

8.  BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

N/A 

 

 

Page 8


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 NHS Coastal West Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group



Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Overview Select Committee meeting 

 
271 

 

 
 

OVERVIEW SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

14 January 2020 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Coster (Chairman), Clayden (Vice-Chair), Bicknell, 

B Blanchard-Cooper, Mrs Catterson, English, Miss Rhodes, 
Miss Seex, Mrs Staniforth (Substitute for Bennett), Tilbrook and 
Mrs Worne 
 
 

 Councillors Mrs Cooper, Lury and Yeates were also in attendance 
for all or part of the meeting. 

 
 
 
373. APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors, Bennett, Gregory, Huntley and Oppler 
 
374. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
375. MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the Overview Select meeting held on 22 October 2019, as 
previously circulated, were approved by the Committee as a correct record and were 
signed by the Chairman.  
 
376. NHS COASTAL WEST SUSSEX CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP  
 
 The Chairman welcomed the Committee, the press, members of the public and 
representatives from Coastal West Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), 
Pennie Ford – Executive Managing Director, Sarah Henley – Director of Primary Care 
and Simon Clavell-Bate – Head of Estates. He reminded Committee Members that the 
purpose of the meeting was not to focus on individual issues, but the strategic approach 
and direction of the CCG. 
 
 The Executive Managing Director gave an overview of commissioning 
responsibilities, advising that its healthcare services were to meet the reasonable needs 
of the persons for whom they are responsible. She explained that from 1 April 2020 the 
current 3 (Coastal West Sussex, Crawley and Horsham & Mid Sussex) CCG’s would 
merge into a single West Sussex CCG. She assured Members that this was not an 
unusual practice and that they would continue to work in a local way, however it was an 
opportunity to refresh some of their approaches. She then moved on to the Sussex 
Health and Care Strategic Plan that was the CCG’s response to the NHS Long-Term 
Plan (LTP). This is a joint response and details their focus on prevention. They had 
worked and continue to work collaboratively with West Sussex County Council (WSCC) 
and Arun District Council (ADC) on how they would shape their delivery plans, she 
placed emphasis on the fact that this was the first stage of a 5-year journey. 



Subject to approval at the next Overview Select Committee meeting 

 
272 

 
Overview Select Committee - 14.01.20 
 
 

 
 The Director of Primary Care advised the Committee that several steps had been 
taken in response to the national shortage of GP’s: 
 

 Individual Practices have been focused on diversifying their workforce in 
order to meet patient clinical need  

 From July 2019 new national contracts were offered to GP Practices, 
100% of whom signed up   

 Funding was secured to support further additional skill mixes, such as 
Clinical Practitioners and Social Prescribers  

 
The Head of Estates outlined to the Committee how the CCG intended to provide 

for the increasing population within the Arun District, and confirmed that the CCG had 
supported a number of minor improvement grants at Park Surgery in Littlehampton, 
including two extensions that were completed in October 2016 and June 2019, that had 
enabled the practice to provide additional NHS services. He also advised that there 
would be no new provision for the development in North Littlehampton, as the combined 
new population was not sufficient to justify either full or part time facilities for primary 
care. Focus would therefore be put into a new ‘one public estate’ project, co-ordinated 
by WSCC, which it was intended would be part of the wider development at the old 
Hospital site. He then advised Members of proposals for the new facility at the Croft in 
Eastergate and following on from this development either to extend it further or review 
the Avisford Practice for Ford/Yapton.  There are also proposals to extend Grove House 
for Pagham/Bersted and for the new Health Centre at Littlehampton to have Primary 
Care at its core, but also to include other Community and Mental Health services 
transferred from elsewhere. Angmering, Willow Green and Coppice surgeries are 
working on a project to facilitate health care for the planned homes in the area. 

 
 The Director of Primary Care then turned to the questions that had been asked 
of the CCG by the Committee prior to the meeting: 
 

(Q1) I understand that in previous years there have been substantial cuts to 
Mental Health services, especially in the more rural locations such as my ward of 
Arundel and Walberton. Are there any planned improvements to services in 
these and similar areas?  
 
(A1) To confirm there has been an investment in mental health care, in particular 
through Time To Talk. Another really good service is ‘Path Finder’ which 
facilitates those with mental health needs, helping them to find work, or make life 
adjustments, in addition to this there will soon be  mental health liaison staff at 
Bognor Regis and Worthing A&E’s, this role will look at both  mental health 
issues and the  wider physical wellbeing of patients.  It will eventually move to a 
24-hour role. 
 
(Q2) I know that Pepperville House has done an amazing job in the past and I 
hope it continues to do so. Are there plans for similar services being available to 
residents who live outside Littlehampton? Group therapies can have a very 
positive effect on people affected with some mental health illnesses but due to 



Subject to approval at the next Overview Select Committee meeting 

 
273 

 
Overview Select Committee - 14.01.20 

 

 
 

location I understand that some people may miss out on that opportunity, are 
there plans to rectify this problem? 
 
(A2) We have been assured that these services will remain within the District, 
and this will be incorporated on any new building plans. 
 
(Q3) We are reminded of our ageing population and high numbers of elderly 
residents choosing to retire to our district. I understand that services offering 
support to residents who are experiencing a change in their ability to 
communicate, such as Aphasia (following a stroke) are very limited. Residents in 
our District need to travel to neighbouring Worthing to access such services. Are 
there any plans for offering such vital support to our residents with in our own 
District? 
 
(A3) There are two access points one operating from Worthing and one from St 
Richards, if a patient lives in the Arun District they will be offered one of these 
sites. In terms of community services, patients have a 12 month follow up 
process, after this period of support and review if there is a need for further 
therapy based on observations of the individual then this would be offered. There 
is currently one community speech and language centre based in Chichester, 
however in the future this service will also be running out of Bognor Regis. 

 
 The Chairman thanked the CCG for their presentation and opened up questions 
from Members of the Committee. Members asked a range of questions and answers 
which have been summarised below: 
 

 Would the provision of key worker housing for NHS staff aid recruitment? 
Yes. 

 Does the CCG have treatment restrictions that go above the National 
Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE) guidelines? We have a 
programme across Sussex that makes sure the services that people get 
are the most clinically effective, sometimes it’s important that individuals 
are offered non-invasive options prior to moving straight to more invasive 
options first time round. 

 GP services have been talked about in detail, however in the Arun District 
the average wait time is a month in comparison to the national average of 
2 weeks. Are there plans to change the way the GP services are run? 
The GP workforce is the biggest issue and worry, not only for patients 
and GP’s but for us also. We have to get GP practices to work together to 
share skills. We are listening to various groups of GPs’ including our 
trainees who are telling us a number of reasons that they don’t want to 
become partners at practices. We are looking into what other options 
there are to resolve these concerns.  We can’t solve GP recruitment 
immediately, but we can impact the skills networking which will help 
alleviate some of the pressure. 

 Littlehampton Health Care Centre is this ever going to come to fruition or 
is it too large a problem? Whilst this has been an ongoing issue for 20 
years and I appreciate where you are coming from, this will be 



Subject to approval at the next Overview Select Committee meeting 

 
274 

 
Overview Select Committee - 14.01.20 
 
 

happening, we know what the GP’s want to put in to the new Health Care 
Centre, ADC have commissioned a plan which has been reviewed and 
now we have a project manager in place and driving these plans forward. 
We are still approximately 3 years away from completion, however this is 
all dependant on the next stages of development taking place in a timely 
manner.  The next stage is the development of the Business Plan. 

 Social Prescribing what is this? This is where someone may be presenting 
themselves to a GP with non-clinical issues, however once the GP has 
assessed them, they would refer them to the Social Prescriber who will 
provide help, support and guidance to individuals until such time that the 
individual is no longer in need of support. This service is new and has 
only been running for about 9 months, but it has been very well received.  

 Will Occupational Therapy (OT) in Children Services be going into GP 
practices in the future? OT is not part of the 5-year LTP, but it has been 
included as part of the preventative support that we will be focusing on in 
the future. One of the areas we will also be focusing on is helping people 
within their own home (Physio and OT), this will be through our integrated 
teams across our networks.  

 Bognor Regis Health Centre, you say you can’t do any building yourself, 
does this mean the builder has to do the work within the S106 agreement 
and what is the life-span of the building? As a commissioner we are not 
allowed to own or build any assets. The Bognor Regis Health Centre is 
not in scope for any building work, however the practice is stable and 
running well and the GP’s like its location in particular. The Health Centre 
can be improved, and we will be looking to complete improvements that 
future proof the building. In terms of the life-span of the building, I would 
need to come back to you on that answer as we only lease the property. 

 Medical Wastage, what are the CCG doing to reduce medical wastage for 
medicines, rather than just throwing them away when tablets are not 
used? Legally this waste has to be destroyed, what we can do is focus on 
stopping people stockpiling, however this process does rely on not just 
pharmacies and GPs but also heavily on individuals. 

 The new Health Centre is it proposed to be put on the old hospital site?  It 
is proposed to be situated within that plot of land, the exact location is 
currently being reviewed by the project lead. Drop in clinics will form part 
of the services from this location.  There will be no A&E facilities returning 
to Littlehampton, the key driver for this is Health & Safety. A&E services 
should be centralised to provide better access for a larger number of 
injuries/medical issues and for medical staff to develop a wider range of 
skills. We also have a number of urgent treatment centres outside of A&E 
departments, these have bookable appointments via 111 services.  
Although this is a relatively new service that is under review, we are 
seeing positive results from this including improved access to GP’s. 

 Better consideration to be given to physical accessibility to all new builds 
or extensions  

 



Subject to approval at the next Overview Select Committee meeting 

 
275 

 
Overview Select Committee - 14.01.20 

 

 
 

With permission of the Committee the Chairman then invited Leader of the 
Council, Councillor Dr Walsh to speak, who then made a statement a summary of the 
points he raised are below: 

 
 Over the last 20 years he had seen 3 different sets of plans for 

replacement buildings at the old Hospital site, however nothing has ever 
moved forward, he requested a timeline for delivery on this site  

 The increase in population for the District requires new medical facilities 
quickly, these have been promised multiple times, and nothing has 
materialised  

 What is the timeline for delivery on the new primary care centre in 
Littlehampton? 

 Is Pepperville House going to be replaced? 
 The need to know the planned delivery of new services are vital prior to 

further large developments being built in Angmering, Bognor and Yapton. 
A review on development plans for these services every 6 months was 
requested. 

 
The Head of Estates responded to the points raised by Councillor Dr Walsh, he 

clarified that the services run from Pepperville House will continue, however they would 
not be run from Pepperville House due to the short time left on the lease. He advised 
the Committee that he understood the frustration at  the lack of progress on past 
promises, there had been a lot of different components that had not been able to be 
executed for various reasons He assured the Committee that a number of issues were 
now coming together at the same time which would allow the project to move forward 
and that this was being managed well by the Project Lead at WSCC.. He also advised 
that 6 monthly updates were given to WSCC which Dr Walsh was privy to as a County 
Councillor.  

 
The Chairman requested that Arun District Council also be kept informed of 

these updates. 
 
The Chairman then invited questions from the public gallery a summary of points 

raised is below: 
 

 The availability of services for people with dementia and Alzheimer’s and 
their Carers and support for disabled children 

 What provisions are being put in place to ensure that given the planned 
housing in the District that all new residents will be able to register with a GP  

 
The Chairman thanked the representatives from the CCG, members and the 

public for their attendance and closed the meeting. 
 

 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 8.25 pm) 


